ORDINANCE NO. 2256

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE A LOADING ZONE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF MICHIGAN AVENUE AT 1015 MICHIGAN AVENUE FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOADING AND UNLOADING SUPPLIES FOR THE EXISTING BUSINESS

WHEREAS, the City Zoning Administrator has received a request to create a loading zone on the south side of Michigan Avenue for loading and unloading of supplies for Charlie's Catering business at 1015 Michigan Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City Zoning Administrator has determined that a loading zone for one parking space on Michigan Avenue is appropriate to improve safety and access for the business at 1015 Michigan Avenue and does not negatively impact public access to on-street parking; and

WHEREAS, Public Works & Public Property Committee reviewed the proposed amendment and has agreed to recommend a revision to the parking ordinances for Charlie's Catering.

NOW THEREFORE, at the regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, held on the 20th day of February 2024, a quorum being present and a majority of the Council voting in favor thereof, said Council does ordain as follows:

Section 1: Section 28.04(M) (Parking Limited in specified places – Loading Zones) to include:

Michigan Avenue, on the south side, measured 287 feet from the 10th Avenue and Michigan Avenue right-of-way centerline westward, from 4 AM to 12 PM, Monday through Friday.

<u>Section 2:</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby, to the extent of such conflict, repealed.

Section 3: This ordinance shall take effect on and after its adoption and publication.

PASSED AND ADOPED by the Common Council of the City of South Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, February 20, 2024.

James Shelenske, Mayor

Attest:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

Adopted:

February 20, 2024

Published:

February 28, 2024